BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Summit Natural Gas of)
Missouri, Inc., Changes to Company's) File No. GR-2020-0123
Purchase Gas Adjustment "PGA" Clause) Tariff No. YG-2020-0073

ORDER NUNC PRO TUNC

Issue Date: November 13, 2019 Effective Date: November 13, 2019

On November 12, 2019,¹ Commission issued its Order Approving PGA Tariff with an effective date of November 15. Therein, the Commission approved three Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) tariffs. The three tariffs changed the customers' total PGA to reflect changes in Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc.'s (the Company's) PGA factors as a result of estimated changes in the cost of natural gas for the upcoming season.

On November 13, the Commission Staff filed a *Notice of Correction to Staff Recommendation*. Therein Staff stated its November 8 recommendation contained a transposition error. The recommendation incorrectly stated that "[t]he changes applicable to the Company's Rogersville and Branson Divisions will decrease the firm sales customer's Total PGA from \$0.4599 per Ccf to \$0.3381 per Ccf." It also incorrectly stated "[t]he proposed change represents a \$0.1218 per ccf. decrease."

The tariff sheet which the Commission approved is P.S.C. MO No. 3 5th Revised Sheet 58, canceling 4th Revised Sheet 58. The approved tariff sheet provides that the PGA factors applicable to the Company's Rogersville and Branson Division will decrease the firm sales customer's Total PGA from \$0.4599 per Ccf to \$0.3318 per Ccf. The change

_

¹ All dates will refer to 2019 unless otherwise indicated.

represents a *\$0.1281* decrease. The Commission will amend its November 12 Order nunc pro tunc to correctly state what the approved PGA tariff provides.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The following language in the Commission's November 12, 2019 Order shall be corrected:

"The changes applicable to the Company's Rogersville and Branson Divisions will decrease the firm sales customer's Total PGA from \$0.4599 per Ccf. to \$0.3381 per Ccf. The proposed change represents a \$0.1218 per Ccf decrease."

2. The aforesaid language shall be corrected to read:

"The changes applicable to the Company's Rogersville and Branson Divisions will decrease the firm sales customer's Total PGA from \$0.4599 per Ccf to \$0.3318 per Ccf. The proposed change represents a \$0.1281 decrease."

3. This order shall become effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, On the 13th day of November, 2019

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 13th day of November 2019.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION November 13, 2019

File/Case No. GR-2020-0123

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service Commission

Bob Berlin 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 bob.berlin@psc.mo.gov

orris I Woodry

Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc. Legal Department 2 Delorme Drive, Suite 100 Yarmouth, ME 04096

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.